

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

No. 17A745

---

ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL.

*Applicants,*

v.

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL.

*Applicants,*

v.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR  
STAY PENDING RESOLUTION OF DIRECT APPEAL TO THIS COURT**

---

PHILLIP J. STRACH  
MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,  
NASH SMOAK &  
STEWART, P.C.  
4208 Six Forks Road  
Suite 1100  
Raleigh, NC 27609

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Applicants/Defendants Senator Robert Rucho, in his official capacity as co-chair of the Joint Select Committee on Congressional Redistricting; Representative David Lewis, in his official capacity as co-chair of the Committee; Timothy K. Moore, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives; and Philip E. Berger, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. There Is A Reasonable Probability That The Court Will Hold Or Review  
This Case, And A Fair Prospect That The Court Will Vacate Or Reverse  
The Decision Below ..... 2

II. Applicants, The State, And Its Citizens Will Suffer Irreparable Harm  
Absent A Stay, And The Balance Of Equities Favors A Stay ..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , Nos. 17A225 & 17A245 (U.S.).....	14
<i>Az. State Legislature v. Az. Ind. Redistricting Comm.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	13
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. 17-333 (U.S.) .....	1
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977) .....	12
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	7, 10
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , No. 16A646 (U.S.).....	14
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	5, 6
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	12
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 (U.S.) .....	1, 15
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	7
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	5
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) .....	13
<i>McCrory v. Harris</i> , No. 15A809 (Feb. 19, 2016).....	10
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981) .....	12
<i>Md. Comm. for Fair Representation v. Tawes</i> , 377 U.S. 656 (1964) .....	12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	14

<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	10
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , No. 15A724 (U.S.).....	10
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. §114-2.....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. §120-2.4 .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Jurisdictional Statement, <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 (U.S. Mar. 24, 2017).....	2
Legislative Defs.’ Resp. to Special Master’s Draft Report, <i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , No. 15-cv-399, (M.D.N.C. Nov. 17, 2017), ECF No. 215 .....	13
Motion to Affirm, <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. 17-333 (U.S. Oct. 31, 2017).....	2
Order, <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. 17-333 (U.S. Dec. 8, 2017) .....	3
